SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Federal Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Hearing; National **Ombudsman and Region VI Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness Board**

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA).

ACTION: Notice of open hearing of the Regional (Region VI) Small Business Regulatory Fairness Board.

SUMMARY: The SBA, Office of the National Ombudsman is issuing this notice to announce the location, date and time of the Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness hearing. This hearing is open to the public.

DATES: The hearing will be held on Monday, March 14, 2011, from 9 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. (EST).

ADDRESSES: The hearing will be at the Hilton New Orleans Riverside, Two Poydras Street, 3rd Floor—Belle Chasse Room, New Orleans, LA 70140.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act (Pub. L. 104-121), Sec. 222 and the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. Appendix 2, notice is hereby given that the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) Region VI Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness Board and the SBA Office of the National Ombudsman will hold a Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Hearing on Monday, March 14, 2011, at 9 a.m. The hearing will take place at the Hilton New Orleans Riverside, Two Poydras Street, 3rd Floor—Belle Chasse Room, New Orleans, LA 70140. The purpose of the hearing is for Business Organizations, Trade Associations, Chambers of Commerce and related organizations serving small business concerns to report experiences regarding unfair or excessive Federal regulatory enforcement issues affecting their

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The hearing is open to the public; however, advance notice of attendance is requested. Anyone wishing to attend and/or make a presentation to Region VI Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness Board must contact José Méndez by March 10, 2011, in writing, by fax or e-mail in order to be placed on the agenda. José Méndez, Case Management Specialist, SBA Headquarters, 409 3rd Street, SW., Suite 7125, Washington, DC, phone (202) 205-6178 and fax (202) 481-2707, email: Jose.mendez@sba.gov. Additionally, if you need accommodations because of a disability

or require additional information, please contact José Méndez as well.

For more information on the Office of the National Ombudsman, see our Web site at http://www.sba.gov/ombudsman.

Dated: February 14, 2011.

Dan Jones,

SBA Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2011-3768 Filed 2-17-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[License No. 05/05-0293]

Convergent Capital Partners II, L.P.; **Notice Seeking Exemption Under** Section 312 of the Small Business **Investment Act, Conflicts of Interest**

Notice is hereby given that Convergent Capital Partners II, L.P., 505 North Highway 169, Suite 245, Minneapolis, MN, a Federal Licensee under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended ("the Act"), in connection with the financing of a small concern, has sought an exemption under Section 312 of the Act and Section 107.730, Financings which Constitute Conflicts of Interest of the Small Business Administration ("SBA") Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.730). Convergent Capital Partners II, L.P., proposes to provide debt security financing to Progressive Rail, Inc., 21778 Highview Avenue, Lakeville, MN 55044. The financing is contemplated for growth and general corporate purposes.

The financing is brought within the purview of § 107.730(a)(1) of the Regulations because Convergent Capital Partners II, L.P.'s financing will discharge an obligation of Progressive Rail, Inc., owed to Convergent Capital Partners I, L.P., which is considered an Associate of Convergent Capital Partners II, L.P., as defined in Sec. 105.50 of the regulations.

Notice is hereby given that any interested person may submit written comments on the transaction to the Associate Administrator for Investment and Innovation, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 Third Street, SW., Washington, DC 20416.

Dated: February 11, 2011.

Sean J. Greene,

Associate Administrator for Investment and Innovation.

[FR Doc. 2011-3771 Filed 2-17-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Notice of Public Hearing and **Commission Meeting**

AGENCY: Susquehanna River Basin Commission.

ACTION: Notice of public hearing and commission meeting.

SUMMARY: The Susquehanna River Basin Commission will hold a public hearing as part of its regular business meeting on March 10, 2011, in Huntingdon, Pa. At the public hearing, the Commission will consider: (1) Action on certain water resources projects; (2) the rescission of ten docket approvals; (3) action on three projects involving a diversion; and (4) the request of Marvin Fetterman to reopen Docket No. 20091201. Details concerning the matters to be addressed at the public hearing and business meeting are contained in the SUPPLEMENTARY **INFORMATION** section of this notice. **DATES:** March 10, 2011, at 8:30 a.m. ADDRESSES: Juniata College, William J. von Liebig Center for Science, 1700 Moore Street, Huntingdon, Pa. 16652 (for directions and campus map, see

Web page http://www.iuniata.edu/ about/visit/directions.html).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Richard A. Cairo, General Counsel, telephone: (717) 238-0423, ext. 306; fax: (717) 238–2436; e-mail: rcairo@srbc.net or Stephanie L. Richardson, Secretary to the Commission, telephone: (717) 238-0423, ext. 304; fax: (717) 238-2436; e-mail: srichardson@srbc.net.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In addition to the public hearing and its related action items identified below, the business meeting also includes actions or presentations on the following items: (1) The Morrison Cove Water Resources Study; (2) hydrologic conditions in the basin and strategies for stream gages; (3) administrative approval of flowback reuse involving diversions; (4) a demonstration of the Commission's Web-based Water Resource Portal; (5) a preliminary introduction to dockets; (6) administrative fee authorization for group transfers of approvals; (7) a Migratory Fish Restoration and Management Plan for the Susquehanna River Basin; (8) a request to initiate National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Phase of Potential Revision of Low-Flow Regulation at the Cowanesque and Curwensville Lakes; (9) revision of FY-2012 Budget; and 10) ratification/approval of contracts. The Commission will also hear Legal Counsel's report.